
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 27 September 2019 
 
Time:  10.30 am 
 
Place: LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need advice on declaring an interest, please contact the 
Governance Officer above, if possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 29 July 2019 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  INDEPENDENT INQUIRY INTO CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE (IICSA) 
REPORT  
 

9 - 12 

5  TREASURY MANAGEMENT TRAINING  
Presentation by Glyn Daykin 
 

 

6  COMPLAINTS ANNUAL ASSURANCE 2018-19 REPORT  
Report of Corporate Director, Strategy and Resources 
 

13 - 26 

7  NON EXECUTIVE AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
Report of Director of Legal and Governance 
 

27 - 52 

8  ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
Report of Strategic Director of Finance 
 

 

9  AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK 
PROGRAMME  
Report of Strategic Director of Finance 
 

53 - 62 

Public Document Pack



10  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 

11  EXEMPT MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 29 July 2019 (for confirmation) 
 

63 - 64 

 

 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG, on 29 
July 2019 from 1.08 pm - 3.20 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch (Chair) 
Councillor Audra Wynter (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Lauren O`Grady 
Councillor Andrew Rule 

Councillor Jane Lakey 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Theresa Channell - Head of Strategic Finance 
John Gregory - Grant Thornton External Auditors 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Laura Pattman - Strategic Director of Finance 
Sue Risdall - Team Leader, Technical Finance 
Shail Shah - Head of Audit and Risk 
Caroline Stevens - Principal Risk Specialist 
Thomas Straw - Senior Accountant Capital Programmes 
 
14  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Although not formally required to declare as interests, in the spirit of transparency, 
the following member informed the committee of the Council appointments and 
connections to the bodies/committees listed below mentioned or referred to in the 
External Auditor’s report: 
 
Councillor Ayoola is a Director of the Creative Quarter 
 
Councillor Battlemuch is a member of the Robin Hood Energy Board, the Playhouse 
Management Board and the Trusts and Charities Committee (Bridge Estate) 
 
Councillor Chapman is a member of the Nottingham City Transport Board 
 
Councillor Edwards is a member of the Enviroenergy Board 
 
Councillor O’Grady is a member of the Robin Hood Energy Board 
 
Councillor Peach is a member of the Trusts and Charities Committee (Bridge Estate) 
and a Director of Nottingham Ice Arena 
 
Councillor Rule is a member of the Trusts and Charities Committee (Bridge Estate) 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee - 29.07.19 

2 

 
Councillor Wynter is a member of the Business Improvement District and the 
Nottingham City Transport Board 
 
This did not preclude the above from speaking or voting on any items. 
 
15  APOLOGIES 

 
None.  
 
16  MINUTES 

 
Subject to the removal of the ‘g’ at the end of the word Robin in minute 3, the minutes 
of the meeting held on 5 July 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and were 
signed by the Chair. 
 
17  NON-EXECUTIVE AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 

 
Nancy Barnard, Governance and Electoral Services Manager, presented a report 
outlining proposed changes to non-executive parts of the constitution as a result of 
legislative changes and feedback received from colleagues. 
 
During discussion, the following suggested amendments were made: 
 
(a) Delegation 208 within the Scheme of Delegation – The committee suggested that 

adding the wording “in consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee” 
would assure them that the Planning Committee would retain ownership of 
decisions it had previously taken; 

 
(b) Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules – in point (d) the word ‘less’ be replaced 

by ‘fewer’; 
 
The Committee also asked that current Portfolio Holders be briefed on the changes 
to their portfolios. 

 
RESOLVED to recommend to Council that it approves the following 
amendments to non-executive aspects of the Council’s Constitutions: 
 

 to Part 1 of the constitution as detailed in appendix A of the published 
report; 
 

 to Delegation 155 within the Scheme of Delegation as detailed in appendix 
B of the published report; 

 

 to Delegation 208 within the Scheme of Delegations as detailed in appendix 
C of the published report and with the additional wording set out in (a) 
above; 

 

 to the Access to Information Procedure Rules as details in appendix D of 
the published report; 

 

Page 4



Audit Committee - 29.07.19 

3 

 to the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure as detailed in appendix E of the 
published report along with substituting the word ‘less’ with ‘fewer’; 

 

 adoption of a revised Standing Orders as detailed in appendix F of the 
published report; 

 

 to the Councillor and Co-Opted Members Code of Con
[...]
ee regularly 
through the year and the content of the report is set out to meet legislation and 
statutory guidelines.  
 
The following points were highlighted:  
 
(a) the report confirms that nothing has occurred during the year that has impaired 

the Head of Audit and Risk’s personal independence or objectivity and that scope 
and resources are sufficient; 
 

(b) the Head of Audit and Risk gives a significant level of assurance that internal 
control systems are operating within the Council, its significant partners and 
associated groups; 
 

Page 7



Audit Committee - 29.07.19 

6 

(c) in the upcoming year, a number of reports will be coming to the Committee 
focusing on the areas covered in the Executive Summaries as detailed in 
Appendix B of the published report. Focus will be given to those with limited 
assurance;  

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note: 
 

(a) the audit work completed during the year, including the use of other 
sources of assurance and reliance upon those other sources; 

 
(b) the Head of Audit and Risk’s Annual Opinion; 
 
(c) the proposed Audit Plan for 2019/20; 

 
(2) approve the Internal Audit Charter as published with the agenda. 
 
23  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act. 
 
24  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 
2019 were a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
25  EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - EXEMPT DISCUSSION 

 
RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as detailed in the exempt minutes. 
 

Page 8



 

 

Nottingham City Council  
Audit Committee – 27 September 2019  

 
Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse 

September 2019 

 

1. Background 
 

  The Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse (IICSA) was established as a 
statutory inquiry on 12 March 2015 to consider the growing evidence of historical 
institutional failures to protect children from child sexual abuse, and to make 
recommendations to ensure the best possible protection for children in future. 

 

  The inquiry launched 13 investigations into a broad range of institutions identified on 
the basis of the Panel’s criteria for selection of investigations. 

 

  In November 2015, Justice Goddard (the then chair of the Inquiry) announced that the 
independent investigation into child sexual exploitation would look into the historical 
failure to protect children in the care of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Councils. 

 

  A significant number of allegations (including physical and sexual abuse) of historical 
abuse in children’s homes, previously operated by Nottinghamshire County and 
Nottingham City councils and other organisations, have been made, dating back to the 
1940's. 

 

  Currently, there are a significant number of actions, both criminal and civil, that are 
under way: 

 
 1. Operation Equinox which is the overarching umbrella for a variety of  operations 
including: 

 
 • Operation Daybreak, which was launched by Nottinghamshire Police in 2011. 
 • Operation Xeres, investigating similar allegations in north Nottinghamshire, 

launched in 2015.   
 

 2. Civil Claims against both the County and City Councils. 
 
2. Scope of the Inquiry – The Nottinghamshire Context 
 

 1. Institutional responses to disclosures of allegations of sexual abuse in relation to 
Beechwood since 1967 to the present and the barriers to disclosure of such 
allegations. 

 
 2. A case study into the institutional responses to disclosure of allegations of child sexual 

abuse in foster carer and the barriers to disclosure of such allegations. 
 

 3. A case study into the institutional responses to disclosures of allegations of sexual 
abuse carried out by children against other children in the care of the Councils, and 
the barriers to disclosure of such allegations.  

 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

3. Progress 
 

  The Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse requested a variety of information 
from both Councils since January 2016. The requests were in relation to current and 
historical policies, procedures, guidance, investigation reports, civil claims, allegations 
against staff and foster carers and case records. 

 

  The Public Hearing ran from 01–26 October (with a one week break). 
 
4. Publication of Findings 
 
On 31 July 2019, IICSA published its findings into the extent of any institutional failures to 
protect children in the care of Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire County Councils from 
sexual abuse. 
 
There were two recommendations for the City Council, for which we will need to publish 
our response within six months of the publication of this report: 
 

 1. Nottingham City Council should assess the potential risk posted by current and former 
foster carers directly provided by the council in relation to the sexual abuse of children. 
They should also ensure that current and former foster carers provided by external 
agencies are assessed by those agencies. Any concerns which arise should be 
referred to the appropriate body or process, including the Disclosure and Baring 
Service, the local authority designated officer (LADO) or equivalent, the fostering panel 
and the police. 

 
 2. Nottingham City Council and its child protection partners should commission an 

independent, external evaluation of their practice concerning harmful sexual 
behaviour, including responses, prevention, assessment intervention and workforce 
development. An action plan should be set up to ensure that any recommendations 
are responded to in a timely manner and progress should be reported to City’s 
Safeguarding Childr
[...]
idence base for future support services and we shall use this to ensure that we and 
our partners continue to commission and provide the right support for our survivors. 

 

 The safety and wellbeing of children and young people in the care of the City is and 

always will be our highest priority.  
 

Alison Michalska 
Corporate Director - Children and Adults 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
27 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 

Title of paper: Have Your Say Complaints Annual Assurance Report – Including 
Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter 2018-19 
 

Corporate 
Director: 

Candida Brudenell, Strategy and Resources 
 

Wards affected:   All 

Report author and 
contact details: 
 

Vanessa Jenkins – Customer Experience Lead 
vanessa.jenkins@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 87 61527 
 

Other colleagues 
who have 
provided input: 

Dominic O’Melia, Customer Experience Manager 
Patrick Skeete, Social Care Complaints & Representations Manager 
Nancy Barnard, Governance and Electoral Services Manager 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 

1 that the Committee notes the contents of the report. 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.1 This report provides a reflection of the complaints received:  

 

 under the Have Your Say (HYS) process; 

 under the statutory Social Care complaints process; 

 under the School Admission complaints process. 

and the decisions made on these complaints about Nottingham City Council by: 
 

 Nottingham City Council (NCC); 

 the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO). 

for the period of 01 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. The information is taken from NCC 
records and the LGO Annual Letter, which is issued to all Councils and is published on 
the Ombudsman’s website. 
 

1.2 Capturing customer experience and learning from complaints is important, it enables 
the council to reflect on feedback about its services and facilitates service 
improvements and innovation. An outcome of an upheld complaint can be a 
recommendation
[...]
 of eligibility and assessment criteria 0 (0) 

Impact on an individual of a local authority policy and Assessment, 
care management and review 

4 (3) 

Not Recorded 18 (43) 

 
 Note: Previous reporting period’s figures in brackets 
 

6.15 Complaints about unwelcome decisions and the quality and/or appropriateness of a 
service continue to be the most common complaints.  
 

6.16 The breakdown of complaints was broadly similar to that of the previous reporting 
period; however, the significant increase in the number of complaints about unwelcome 
decisions was due to changes brought about by the new transport policy and 
reductions in care packages. The complaints “not recorded” were mostly out of 
jurisdiction complaints, including complaints made by professionals; complaints about 
other agencies e.g. the NHS or county council; complaints where a citizen’s consent 
was not forthcoming; and complaints from citizens about other councils etc. 
 

 
 

Note:   Previous year’s figures in brackets 
 

6.17  20% of complaints about Adult Social Care were either fully or mostly upheld, which is 
similar to 22% during 2017/18. 59% of complaints were not upheld or mostly not 
upheld; and 21% were either not pursued by the complainant or no findings were 
made.  
 
 Complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman 

 
6.18 In 2018/2019, 19 adult social care complaints were considered by the Ombudsman, 

compared with 3 in the previous year’s reporting period. Of the 19 complaints, 10 were 
upheld, whilst no fault was found in the remaining 9 complaints. 
 

OUTCOME 
Responded to by 

Department 
Investigated Mediation 

Complaint Not Pursued 22 (23) 0 (0) 0 (0) 

Mostly not upheld 22 (17) 0 (0)      0 (0) 

Mostly upheld 9 (12) 0 (0) 0 (0) 

No findings made 27 (13) 0 (0)      0 (1) 

Not decided 0 (1) 0 (0) 0 (0) 

Not Upheld 117 (62) 0 (1) 0 (0) 

Upheld 37 (22) 0 (0) 1 (0) 

Page 22



 
 

6.19 This substantial increase in Ombudsman’s investigations was due, in part, to the 
number of complaints about transport decisions received after the revised transport 
policy took effect. Four transport complaints were not upheld by the Ombudsman; but 
in three other transport complaints, the Ombudsman found maladministration and 
injustice, and recommended both a change to the policy and a review of a number of 
decisions.  
 

7. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS – PUBLIC INTEREST REPORT 
 

7.1 School Admissions appeals are heard by Independent Panels and any complaints 
about the process have to be referred directly to the LGO for maintained schools and 
to the Education and Schools Funding Agency for academies. These complaints are 
therefore not covered by HYS or Social Care complaints. However, they are 
mentioned within this report due to an appeal hearing being subject to a report by the 
LGO. 
 

7.2 During the period covered by this report three school appeal cases were referred to 
the LGO out of a total of 290 admission appeals heard and significantly more 
processed that did not reach the hearing stage. No cases were referred to the 
Education and Schools Funding Agency. 
 

7.3 On 05 July 2018 the LGO published a Public Report dated 17 May 2018 further to a 
complaint investigation about a schools admissions appeal. (See paragraph 4.12). 
The report related to an admission appeal hearing held on 23 January 2017, initially 
referred to the LGO in June 2017. Prior to its publication, the LGO substantially 
amended the final report and its findings following concerns raised by colleagues in 
relation to the process followed during the investigation and the content of earlier 
versions.  
 

7.4 The School Admissions and School Appeals Teams complied with the 
recommendations made in the final version of the LGO’s report, resolving the case to 
the LGO’s satisfaction. This is reflected in NCC’s 100% compliance with LGO 
recommendations. The LGO report, and the actions taken as a result of the 
recommendations made within it, were brought to the Aud
[...]
   
Audit Committee Annual Report   
External Audit Report    
IA Annual Report & Opinion   
Statement of Accounts   
Final AGS 2019-20   
Sep   
Companies Governance Annual Assurance   
Counter Fraud Strategy & Whistleblowing Policy   
Audit Committee Training - Treasury Management Scrutiny   
Customer Experience / Complaints and Ombudsman Annual Assurance   
Audit Committee Terms of Reference & Work Programme   

P
age 61



 

P
age 62



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse (IICSA) Report
	6 Complaints Annual Assurance 2018-19 Report
	7 Non Executive Amendments to the Constitution
	Enc. 1 for Non Executive Amendments to the Constitution

	9 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME
	Enc. 1 for AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME
	Enc. 2 for AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME

	11 Exempt minutes



Minutes of the meeting

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street,
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 27 September 2019 from 10.30 am - 1.50 pm
Membership
Present
Councillor Steve Battlemuch (Chair)
Councillor Audra Wynter (Vice Chair)
Councillor Leslie Ayoola
Councillor Graham Chapman
Councillor Michael Edwards
Councillor Jane Lakey
Councillor Lauren O`Grady
Councillor Anne Peach
Councillor Andrew Rule

Absent

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:
Candida Brudenell
Theresa Channell
Glyn Daykin
John Gregory
Ian Hillier
Vanessa Jenkins
Councillor David Mellen
Helen Lillington
Alison Michalska
Laura Pattman
Jo Pettifor
Sue Risdall
Dionne Screaton
Shail Shah
John Slater
Laura Wilson
Kate Morris
26

-

Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources
Head of Strategic Finance
Senior Accountant Treasury Management
Grant Thornton External Auditors
Complaints and Mediation Officer
Customer Experience Lead
Leader of the Council
Grant Thornton External Auditors
Corporate Director for Children and Adults
Strategic Director of Finance
Strategic Procurement Manager
Team Leader, Technical Finance
Solicitor
Head of Audit and Risk
Group Auditor
Senior Governance Officer
Governance Officer

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None
27

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Although not formally required to be declared as interests, in the spirit of
transparency Committee members stated the following appointments to
bodies/committees.
Councillor Leslie Ayoola is a Director of the Creative Quarter

1

Audit Committee - 27.09.19

Councillor Steve Battlemuch is a member of the Robin Hood Energy Board, the
Playhouse Management Board and the Trusts and Charities Committee (Bridge
Estate)
Councillor Graham Chapman is a member of the Nottingham City Transport Board
Councillor Michael Edwards is a member of the EnviroEnergy Board
Councillor Lauren O’Grady is a member of the Robin Hood Energy Board
Councillor Anne Peach is a member of the Trusts and Charities Committee (Bridge
Estate) and a Director of Nottingham Ice Arena
Councillor Andrew Rule is a member of the Trusts and Charities Committee (Bridge
Estate)
Councillor Audra Wynter is a member of the Business Improvement District
28

MINUTES

The Committee/ Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2019 as
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair.
Councillor Jane Lakey asked that it be noted that her apologies were submitted
though through the Executive office rather than to Constitutional Services.
29

INDEPENDENT INQUIRY INTO CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE (IICSA) REPORT

Councillor David Mellen, Leader of the Council and Alison Michalska, Corporate
Director for Children and Adults made a presentation to the Committee detailing the
Nottingham City Council response to the report published following the Independent
Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse. They jointly summarised the background and
reasons for the inquiry, highlighting that the inquiry had a number of focuses
including local authorities, the Church and Westminster. The following information
was highlighted:
(a) The scope of the Inquiry in the Nottingham context was threefold:
 To look at the institutional response to disclosures and allegation of
abuse and the barriers to disclosure of such allegations
 A case study into the institutional responses to disclosure of allegations
of sexual abuse in foster care and the barriers to disclosure of such
allegations
 A case study into the institutional responses to disclosures of
allegations of sexual abuse carried out by children against other
children in care and the barriers to disclosure of such allegations.
(b) On 31st July 2019 the findings of the Inquiry were published and made two
specific recommendations to Nottingham City Council
 To assess the potential risk posed by former and current foster carers
directly provided by the Council and those from external agencies in
relation to sexual abuse of children. Any concerns which arise should
be referred to the appropriate body or process including the Disclosure
2

Audit Committee - 27.09.19



and Barring Service, the Local Authority designated officer, the
fostering panel and the police.
Alongside child protection partners commission an independent
external evaluation of practice concerning harmful sexual behaviour,
including responses, prevention, assessment, intervention and
workforce development. An action plan should be set up to ensure that
any recommendations are responded to in a timely manner and
progress should be reported to the City’s Safeguarding Children
Partnership

(c) Nottingham City Council plan to commission the NSPCC to complete the
independent external evaluation, which will be formally agreed with the
Safeguarding Partnership at their meeting on 30 September 2019. A
comprehensive action plan will then be developed in partnership and reported
to Nottingham City Council’s Executive Board;
(d) A large piece of work has been ongoing for a number of years running
alongside police investigations to look at decisions of the Council around
issues raised in the first recommendation. Records from historic HR
investigations or disciplinary action have been assessed and where it is felt
that insufficient disclosure was made at the time contact has been made with
the Disclosure and Barring Service, current employers etc. The same work is
being carried out for current and historic foster carers;
(e) There were a number of further learning points for Nottingham City Council
from the Inquiry.







Approach to a public apology – Nottingham city Council has met with
and offered to meet with survivors of abuse to apologise on a personal
one to one basis in private and continues to offer this. There have been
no convictions of staff members or of carers used by Nottingham City
Council to date, however should that change and a conviction ever be
made then Nottingham City Council will issue a public apology.
Nottingham City Council is dedicated to continuing to meet survivors in
private and apologise in person where that is the wish of the survivor.
Revised Internal Reporting Protocol – Nottingham City Council has a
robust, clearly written protocol for internal reporting.
Strengthening reporting to Elected Members – A new process is in
place for reporting to the Corporate Parenting Board, and the
Safeguarding Board on a Quarterly basis on allegations of sexual
abuse or sexual harm within care. The report will be made to these
Boards even if there is nothing to report in order to provide assurance;
Supporting citizens to access their records – there is now a dedicated
member of the data team who offers to sit with adult care leavers and
supports them whilst they access their records.

(f) The Inquiry and work that has gone on through the investigation has helped to
shape today’s practice. There is now a single point of access for survivors, to
access the Councils’ whole range of support services. Work is ongoing with
mental health services to ensure that the appropriate help is available at the
time it is needed and sought. There are strong links to victim and survivor
groups and Nottingham City Council has been involved in supporting and
3

Audit Committee - 27.09.19

funding the development of literature to assist signposting. Processes around
information sharing with the Police have been simplified to allow easier access
to information as part of investigations into allegations, allowing the
investigation to progress more quickly.
The presentation was concluded with the Committee being assured that the care that
children and young people receive now is unrecognisable from that historically.
Nottingham City Council continues to put the safety of children and young people at
the heart of its work and is dedicated to learning from the past and continuing to
improve. The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions and during the
discussion, the following information was highlighted:
(g) Nottingham City Council has changed the way children and young people are
listened to. They have access to independent advocacy, designated teaching
staff, robust Disclosure and Barring Services, Ofsted inspections of care
homes, and internal processes designed to prevent abuse. These are all
designed to reduce the level of risk of harm to a minimum;
(h) There are no longer the large institutional type care homes that were in place
historically. Care homes are now typically up to 4 bed houses. These homes
are regularly inspected by Ofsted and are subject to regular internal review
processes also;
(i) There is mandatory training for all elected members on Safeguarding. This is
designed to help them to recognise signs of abuse, to know how to report it
and to have the confidence to do so;
(j) There is a raft of support for those people who are survivors but who have not
yet felt able to come forward. There are a number of victim and survivor
groups supported by and engaged with Nottingham City Council, there are
mental health services available to access and there is the improved and
robust policies in place ensuring that requests for service access are dealt with
in an efficient way;
(k) Nottingham City Council is dedicated to help support those victims and
survivors and has specialist support groups available. In particular there are
specialist groups of male survivors where in the past this specialist support
may not have been as accessible;
The Committee thanked Councillor David Mellen and Alison Michalska for attending
the meeting and noted the content of the presentation.
30

TREASURY MANAGEMENT TRAINING

Rob Baxter, Associate Director of Links Asset Services gave a presentation providing
training on Treasury Management to the Committee. The training was designed to
give information of key treasury management considerations around governance and
scrutiny, risk and risk management, benchmarking / comparisons and how the Audit
Committee can add value.
During the training Rob Baxter highlighted that Nottingham City Council was getting a
good rate on investments, the second highest within the benchmarking group and
4

Audit Committee - 27.09.19

that internal borrowing, at 19.36%, was favourable too. The Gearing ratio, debt
compared to long term assets, for Nottingham City initially looked less favourable, but
for a large local authority it was comparable to other large authorities.
The Committee thanks Rob for the training provided noting that it had been
informative and interesting.
31

COMPLAINTS ANNUAL ASSURANCE 2018-19 REPORT

Vanessa Jenkins, Customer Experience Lead and Ian Hillier, Complaints and
Mediation Officer presented the Complaints Annual Assurance report to the
committee, which included the Local Government Ombudsman Annual letter for
2018-19. They highlighted the following points during discussion and in answer to
questions from the Committee:
(a) The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) publishes an annual report on
complaints and enquiries about Local Authorities. This year this report
included data on compliance with recommendations it had made and it
included a number of cases where the authority had provided a satisfactory
remedy before the complaint reached the LGO;
(b) 104 complaints were received by the LGO about Nottingham City Council
from 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019. 59 resulted in investigations and of
those 59, 26 resulted in detailed investigations by the LGO, 18 of these were
upheld. 86% of Social care complaints were upheld, 100% of education
strategy complains and 29% of Have your say complaints;
(c) 80% of complaints about adults’ and children’s social care services
investigated under the complaints procedures did not have any aspect of the
complaint upheld. The Ombudsman often decides there is no evidence of fault
and decides not to investigate, but where it sees evidence of potential fault it
investigates; therefore, the percentage of investigated complaints that are
upheld by the Ombudsman is always likely to be high. Furthermore, the
Ombudsman also upholds complaints it investigates that have already been
upheld under the council’s own complaints procedures;
(d) Waste is the area that has attracted the most complaints, mostly around
repeat missed bin collections. This is unsurprising as waste collection affects
all citizens within Nottingham City;
(e) The Have Your Say Team send monthly reports to Heads of Service which
allows them to establish trends and monitor performance. Only 2% of
complaints received by the Council are upheld by the Ombudsman, which
indicates that the internal process is working efficiently to resolve complaints;
(f) Complaints about social care follow a different process and are dealt with
under very strict statutory guidelines. Complaints about adult social care were
up 40% on the previous year, whereas complaints about children’s social care
showed a 30% decrease. Only 3% of complaints received by the Council
about adult social care services were upheld by the LGO;

5

Audit Committee - 27.09.19

(g) The increase in complaints in adult social care is through to be around the new
Transport policy and reductions in care packages;
(h) Complaints about school appeals go straight to the LGO without first going
through a local process of resolution. These appeals are outside of both the
Have Your Say and social care complaints procedures. Following the
publication of a Public Report dated May 2018 the School Admissions and
School Appeals teams complied with recommendations made in the LGO’s
report resolving the case. This is reflected in NCC’s 100% compliance with
recommendation.
The Audit Committee noted the information within the published report and within the
presentation.

Due to time pressures in an change to the published agenda the Audit Committee
agreed to take item 8, Accounts Update, as the next item.
32

ACCOUNTS UPDATE

John Gregory, Director of Audit Grant Thornton, updated the Committee on the key
issues that remained outstanding following the meeting of this Committee in July
2019. During discussion, the following points were highlighted:
(a) Work is still required to finalise the group audit, as yet it is unfinished as the
Council is still pursuing the necessary information from Robin Hood Energy.
Robin Hood Energy accounts are yet to be signed off by the company’s
External Auditor. The outcome of the accounts will impact on the Group
account which will then impact on NCC’s accounts;
(b) The accounts will clarify the level of risk NCC is exposed to through Robin
Hood Energy and could amount to up to £40m;
(c) If Grant Thornton continue to be unable to finialse NCC accounts due to the
incomplete Group accounts the ultimate sanction would be to issue a public
interest report that the Council would be under a statutory obligation to
respond to within a set amount of time;
33

NON EXECUTIVE AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION

This item will be heard at a future meeting.
34

AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK
PROGRAMME

This item will be heard at a future meeting.
35

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

This item will be heard at a future meeting.
36

EXEMPT MINUTES
6

Audit Committee - 27.09.19

This item will be heard at a future meeting.
37

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The Chair at this point agreed that this item, although not on the agenda, could be
considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act 1972, because information to be discussed is commercially sensitive
and could impact on future business trading of group companies.
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the remainder of the
meeting in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972
on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the
information, as defined in Paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.
38

ACCOUNTS UPDATE - EXEMPT INFORMATION

RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as recorded in the exempt
minute.

7

